Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No.4179 of 2022

Present: (i) Sh Tejinder Singh, Appellant.

(ii) for the Respondent: Sh Kush Kumar, Clerk (8427167676)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.11.2022.

- 2. The Respondent states that they have provided the information to the appellant.
- 3. The Appellant states that he has received the same and is satisfied with it.
- 4. Since, the information has been provided to the Appellant therefore, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated :26.12.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Ms. Satinder Kaur W/o Sh. Manmohan Singh, H. No. 47-C, Sunshine Enclave, Near D P S School, VIP Road Singhpura, Zirakpur – 140103 (Punjab) (M.-74041-61609)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,
O/o The Executive Officer,
Nagar Council, Zirakpur (Punjab)
First Appellate Authority,
O/o The Additional Deputy Commissioner
(Urban Development),
S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3867 of 2022

V/s

Present: Ms. Satinder Kaur, the appellant in person.

- i) Sh. Lakhvir Singh, Building Inspector (M.-9914780020);
- ii) Sh. Gulshan Mehta, Advocate(98764-68637), on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 06.06.2022. First appeal is dated 07.07.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 23.08.2022.
- 3. This case was last heard on 07.12.2022 and an opportunity was given to the appellant to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time.
- 4. Sh. Lakhvir Singh, Building Inspector, who appeared with Sh. Gulshan Mehta, Advocate, on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 5. The appellant, Ms. Satinder Kaur, who appeared in person in today's hearing, submits a written-note, intimating that the information has been received from the PIO concerned and she is willing to withdraw the subject cited appeal case. It is taken on record.
- 6. As the appellant has given her consent to dispose the case, the case is **disposed of and closed.**

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Puniab

Date: 26th December, 2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Hardeep Singh Gill S/o Sh. Dilawar Singh, C/o Sukhjinder Singh S/o Sh. Dalbara Singh, Village – Baranhara, Near Saraswati School, Hambran Road, Ludhiana – 141008 (M.-8146768118)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Station House Officer, Polie Station -Dakhan (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Jagraon (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 5590 of 2021

V/s

Present: Sh. Rakesh Kumar, on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Hamir Singh, A. S. I. (M.-9814279831), on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 27.11.2021. First appeal is dated 03.12.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 14.12.2021.
- 3. This case was last heard on 25.11.2022 and last opportunity was given to the respondent PIO concerned to file a reply to the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request in an affidavit.
- 4. Sh. Hamir Singh, A. S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in compliance to the order dated 25.11.2022, a reply dated 25.12.2022 in an affidavit has been brought in the Commission. It is taken on record.
- 5. Sh. Rakesh Kumar, who appeared on behalf of the appellant, Sh. Hardeep Singh Gill in today's hearing, submits a written-note dated 26.12.2022, intimating that the information has been received by the appellant from the PIO concerned and the case be closed. It is taken on record.
- 6. As no cause of action is left in this case and the representative of the appellant has also given consent to close the case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as **disposed and closed.**

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Date :26th December, 2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Hardeep Singh Gill S/o Sh. Dilawar Singh, C/o Sukhjinder Singh S/o Sh. Dalbara Singh, Village – Baranhara, Near Saraswati School, Hambran Road, Ludhiana – 141008 (M.-8146768118)

....Appellant

- i) Public Information Officer,O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police,Jagraon (Punjab)
- ii) Public Information Officer,O/o Station House Officer,Dakhan, Distt. Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Inspector General of Police, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana(Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 5588 of 2021

V/s

Present: Sh. Rakesh Kumar, on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Hamir Singh, A. S. I. (M.-9814279831) O/o Station House Officer, Dakhan,

on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission

- 2. The RTI request is dated 27.11.2021. First appeal is dated 03.12.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 14.12.2021.
- 3. This case was last heard on 25.11.2022 and last opportunity was given to the respondent PIO concerned to file a reply to the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request in an affidavit.
- 4. Sh. Hamir Singh, A. S. I. office of Station House Officer, Dakhan, who appeared in today's hearing, states that information relates to office of S.H. O., Dakhan has been given to the appellant.
- 5. Sh. Rakesh Kumar, who appeared on behalf of the appellant, in today's hearing, states that partial information regarding compliant dated 18.11.2021 lodged with police helpline no. 100 has been received by the appellant. He also intimates that information regarding compliant no. 79105 dated 18.11.2021 lodged with police helpline no.112 is still pending with office of Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Appeal Case No. 5588 of 2021

-2-

- 6. Sh. Rakesh Kumar (representative of the appellant) further submits a written-note dated 26.12.2022, intimating that he has no objection if the case is closed with the directions to the PIO office of the Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana to supply the remaining information regarding compliant no. 79105 dated 18.11.2021 lodged with police helpline no. 112.
- 7. Nevertheless, a copy of this order be sent to the PIO office of Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana to supply the remaining information regarding compliant no. 79105 dated 18.11.2021 lodged with police helpline no. 112 (pending with office of Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana) under intimation to the Commission.
- 8. With the above-announced directions, the instant appeal-case is announced as **disposed and closed**.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date:26th December, 2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



H. S. Hundal, Advocate, Chamber No. 203, Judicial Courts, Sector 76, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) - 160071 (Punjab) (M.-98785-00082)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Hon'ble District and Sessions Judge,

S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Hon'ble District and Sessions Judge, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4623 of 2022

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

- i) Sh. Vineet Kumar Arya, Clerk of Court (Senior Division)(M.-9876375647);
- ii) Sh. Kulwinder Singh, Clerk (M.-9814646070), for the respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 17.05.2022. First appeal is dated 18.06.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 03.10.2022.
- 3. This case was last heard on 21.11.2022 and last opportunity was given to the appellant to visit the office of the respondent in second week of December during working hours with prior intimation and inspect the relevant official-record.
- 4. Sh. Vineet Kumar Arya, Clerk of Court (Senior Division) and Sh. Kulwinder Singh, Clerk, appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing.
- 5. The appellant, Sh. H. S. Hundal, is not present in today's hearing but through an e-mail dated 26.12.2022 has intimated that he is not able to visit the office of PIO due to Bar Association Elections in second week of December and requested to dispose the case with the directions to the PIO for inspection of relevant official-record and supply the identified documents. It is taken on record.
- 6. Nevertheless, the appellant is advised to visit the office of the respondent PIO with prior intimation to each other and inspect the relevant official-record.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Appeal Case No. 4623 of 2022

-2-

- 7. The respondent PIO concerned is directed to facilitate the appellant during his visit to the office and supply the certified copies of the information to the appellant, which would be identified by him after inspection. The respondent may take note that third party information cannot be provided to the appellant.
- 8. With the above-announced directions, the instant appeal-case is announced as **disposed and closed**.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Date :26th December, 2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



H. S. Hundal, Advocate, Chamber No. 203, Judicial Courts, Sector 76, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) - 160071 (Punjab) (M.-98785-00082)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Hon'ble District and Sessions Judge, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Hon'ble District and Sessions Judge, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4621 of 2022

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

- i) Sh. Vineet Kumar Arya, Clerk of Court (Senior Division)(M.-9876375647);
- ii) Sh. Kulwinder Singh, Clerk (M.-9814646070), for the respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 17.05.2022. First appeal is dated 18.06.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 03.10.2022.
- 3. This case was last heard on 21.11.2022 and last opportunity was given to the appellant to visit the office of the respondent in second week of December during working hours with prior intimation and inspect the relevant official-record.
- 4. Sh. Vineet Kumar Arya, Clerk of Court (Senior Division) and Sh. Kulwinder Singh, Clerk, appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing.
- 5. The appellant, Sh. H. S. Hundal, is not present in today's hearing but through an e-mail dated 26.12.2022 has intimated that he is not able to visit the office of PIO due to Bar Association Elections in second week of December and requested to dispose the case with the directions to the PIO for inspection of relevant official-record and supply the identified documents. It is taken on record.
- 6. Nevertheless, the appellant is advised to visit the office of the respondent PIO with prior intimation to each other and inspect the relevant official-record.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Appeal Case No. 4621 of 2022

-2-

- 7. The respondent PIO concerned is directed to facilitate the appellant during his visit to the office and supply the certified copies of the information to the appellant, which would be identified by him after inspection. The respondent may take note that third party information cannot be provided to the appellant.
- 8. With the above-announced directions, the instant appeal-case is announced as **disposed and closed**.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date :26th December, 2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Pranav Gupta S/o Sh. Roshan Lal Gupta, H. No. 303, Sector 3-A, Mandi Gobindgarh, Tehsil –Amloh,Distt. SriFatehgarh Sahib (Punjab) (M.-94176-96600)

V/s

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Sri Fatehgarh Sahib(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,
O/o The Deputy Commissioner,
SriFatehgarh Sahib(Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4160 of 2022

Present: Sh. Pranav Gupta, the appellant in person.

- i) Ms. Seema Sharma, Superintendent-cum-APIO (M.-7837670022);
- ii) Sh. Gurbachan Singh, Junior Assistant (M.-8427200243), on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 01.07.2022. First appeal is dated 20.07.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 07.09.2022.
- 3. This case was last heard on 21.11.2022 and a show cause notice was issued to PIOP office of Deputy Commissioner under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act.
- 4. The appellant, Sh. Pranav Gupta, appeared in person in today's hearing.
- 5. Ms. Seema Sharma, Superintendent-cum-APIO, who appeared with Sh. Gurbachan Singh, Junior Assistant, in today's hearing, submits a reply vide letter no. 921 dated 22.12.2022 to the show-cause issued on 21.11.2022 alongwith a reply on affidavit. The original affidavit is handed over to the appellant during the hearing in the Commission today. A copy of the same is taken on record.
- 6. After going over the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request and the contents of the affidavit submitted by the respondent PIO concerned and finding it satisfactory, no cause of action is left in this case and the show-cause issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 21.11.2022, is <u>dropped</u>.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Appeal Case No. 4160 of 2022

7. With this, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date :26th December, 2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sanjay Kumar S/o Sh. Subhash Chand, House No. 163, Shiv Nagar, Peermuchhala Near Kali Mata Mandir Dera Bassi, Distt. Mohali -140603(Punjab) (M.-7986201748)

....Appellant

- i) Public Information Officer,O/o The Deputy CommissionerS.A.S. Nagar(Mohali)(Punjab)
- ii) Public Information OfficerO/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate,Dera Bassi (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Commissioner S.A.S. Nagar(Mohali)(Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4611 of 2022

V/s

Present: Sh. Sanjay Kumar, the appellant in person.

Sh. Mahipal Sharma, Junior Assistant(M.- 9814277677), for the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 16.07.2022. First appeal is dated 16.08.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 03.10.2022.
- 3. This case was last heard on 21.11.2022 and PIO office of Sub Divisional Magistrate, Dera Bassi, was impleaded as respondent no. 2 with the directions to come present alongwith the information.
- 4. The appellant, Sh. Sanjay Kumar, appeared in person in today's hearing.
- 5. Sh. Mahipal Sharma, Junior Assistant office of Sub Divisional Magistrate, Dera Bassi, who appeared in today's hearing, states that the appellant through letter dated 16.07.2022 has filed a complaint but did not mention any receipt number or date, moreover, not demanded any information through his RTI request, hence, information could not be supplied to the appellant and a reply has also been sent to the Commission.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Appeal Case No. 4611 of 2022

-2-

6. As the appellant has not demanded the information specifically through his RTI request, hence, the instant appeal-case is **disposed of and closed** with the advice to the appellant to file a fresh application by seeking specific information from the respondent PIO concerned under the provisions of the RTI Act.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date :26th December, 2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Sham Sunder, C – 85, New Cantt. Road, Faridkot (Punjab) (M.- 62392-44597)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Assistant Inspector General of Police, Pb., (Personnel - II Branch), Police Head Quarter, Sector - 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Director General of Police, Pb., Police Head Quarter, Sector - 9, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2905 of 2022

Present: (i) None for the appellant.

(ii) For the Respondent : Sh. Purshotam Kumar, A. S. I.(94171-31510) O/o D.G.P., Puniab

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.11.2022.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today. However, he has sent an e-mail as under:-
 - "Due to health problem I cannot travel and exempt me from hearing and decide case on merits on the basis of my submissions"
- 3. The Respondent states that the information after the removal of deficiencies, as pointed out by the Appellant, has been provided to him. He has also filed a copy of the same today.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the Appellant is not present today. The Respondent has provided the information, after the removal of deficiencies, as pointed out by the Appellant. He has also filed a copy of the same today. I have through the information filed by the Appellant and am of the view that the same is convincing. Copy of the information, as filed by the Respondent, is sent to the Appellant along with these orders. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Date: 26.12.2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Ms. Kamaldeep Kaur, W/o Sh. Ajay Pal Singh,

V. P. O. – Gumtala, Near Govt. Dispensary, Amritsar (Punjab) (M.-98721-39640)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Director General, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, (Crime Branch), Sector 68,S. A. S. Nagar(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Director General, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, (Crime Branch), Sector 68,S. A. S. Nagar(Punjab)

Public Information Officer,

O/o SSP, AmritsarRespondents

Appeal Case No. 4162 of 2022

Present: (i) Smt. Kamaldeep Kaur, DSP-cum-APIO (9592913888), Sh. Sukhjinder Singh,

Suptd. On behalf of the FAA (9872083688), Sh. Som NAth, SI (9878528700)

and Sh. Avtar Singh, (9217130007)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.11.2022, vide which the respondent was directed to provide the information pertaining to point no. 01 to the appellant .

- 2. Today the appellant states that she has not received any information pertaining to point no. 01.
- 3. The respondent states that he has brought an affidavit today in the Commission regarding point no. 01. Original affidavit is handed over to the appellant. The appellant has gone through the same and states that she is satisfied with the same. Copy of the same is taken on record.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Appeal Case No. 4162 of 2022

4. Since, the appellant is satisfied, no further cause of action is left, hence the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Date:26th December, 2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Vasdev Garg (Punjab) Mitwa Street, Water Works Road, Manda- 151505

.... Appellant

Public Information Officer,
O/o Director, Treasury and Accounts, Punjab

Sector 17, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 195 of 2022 (Converted into Appeal Case No. 195 of 2022)

V/s

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the complainant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Rajesh Mittal, Auditor on behalf of the

respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.11.2022 vide which the appellant was not present.

- 2. Today, again the appellant is not present. He has sent his submission via mail which is taken on record.
- 3. The respondent states that the information has been sent to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the reply sent by the appellant, it is observed that the information has been sent to the appellant by the respondents. Further, it is ascertained that the reply is not specific.
- 5. A close scrutiny of the questions asked and the answers given shows that the information, as demanded, has been supplied in its entirety by the Respondent. The appellant, however, is unnecessarily dragging the matter with some ulterior motive. It appears that he is trying to pressurize the department into doing his bidding through the misuse of RTI Act.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Converted into Appeal Case No. 195 of 2022 (Converted into Appeal Case No. 195 of 2022)

6. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left, hence the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Date:26th December, 2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Gurmej Lal, 1331-5, Street No. 05,

Vishwakarma Bhawan,Down Canal Road, Shimlapuri, Distt. - Ludhiana - 141003 (Punjab) (97816-72776)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Officer,
Nagar Council, Bhiwanigarh (Punjab)
First Appellate Authority,
O/o The Executive Officer,
Nagar Council,
Bhiwanigarh (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4018 of 2022

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.12.2022, vide which the appellant was absent and the respondent was exempted from further hearing.

- 2. Today, again the appellant is not present. He has sent his submissions via mail which is taken on record.
- 3. During the last hearing, the respondent submitted information in the Commission and further the appellant was directed to collect the same from Commission office. But the appellant has failed to collect the same till now.
- 4. In the aforementioned circumstances, I am of the considered view that no useful purpose would be served by prolonging this matter any further. However, the appellant can collect the information from the Commission on any working day.
- 5. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left, hence the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 26th December, 2022